

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Gregory P. Gulia
 John Dellaportas
 1540 Broadway
 New York, NY 10036
 (212) 692-1000

-and-

Edward M. Cramp (*pro hac vice*)
 Michelle Hon (*pro hac vice*)
 101 West Broadway, Suite 900
 San Diego, CA 92101
 (619) 744-2200

Attorneys for MP3tunes, Inc.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

 CAPITOL RECORDS, INC.; CAROLINE)
 RECORDS, INC.; EMI CHRISTIAN MUSIC)
 GROUP INC.; PRIORITY RECORDS LLC;)
 VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC.;)
 BEECHWOOD MUSIC CORP.; COLGEMS-EMI)
 MUSIC INC; EMI APRIL MUSIC INC.; EMI)
 BLACKWOOD MUSIC; EMI FULL KEEL)
 MUSIC; EMI GOLDEN TORCH MUSIC CORP.;)
 EMI LONGITUDE MUSIC; EMI VIRGIN MUSIC,)
 INC.; EMI VIRGIN SONGS, INC.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

MP3TUNES, LLC.,)

Defendant.)

CIVIL ACTION NO. 07-Civ. 9931 (WHP)
 ECF Case

 MP3TUNES, INC.,)

Counterclaimant,)

v.)

CAPITOL RECORDS, INC.; *et al.*)

Counter-Defendants.)

**MP3TUNES’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
 EMI’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION
 OF THE DENIAL OF ITS MOTION TO STAY DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
MP3TUNES’ ALLEGATIONS.....	3
A. MP3tunes.....	3
B. EMI’s Extensive Internet Promotion.....	4
C. EMI’s Fraudulent Take-Down Notices.....	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Governing Standard.....	8
II. MP3tunes Has Stated A Claim For Relief Under 15 U.S.C. 512(f).....	9
A. Digital Millennium Copyright Act.....	9
B. Section 512(f).....	11
C. The California Court’s Decision.....	14
III. MP3tunes Has Stated Proper Claims Under New York And California Unfair Competition Laws.....	15
A. New York General Business Law § 349.....	15
B. New York Common Law Unfair Competition.....	16
C. California Business and Professions Code § 17200.....	18
D. There Is No Preemption.....	19
IV. Declaratory Relief Is Appropriate.....	22
V. MP3tunes Should Be Granted Leave To Re-Plead If Necessary.....	23
VI. A Partial Discovery Stay Would Not Be Proper.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Society of Composers, Authors, and Publishers v. Pataki,
1997 WL 438849 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 1997)..... 21

Bank of the West v. Superior Court,
2 Cal.4th 1254 (1992) 18

Bernheim v. Litt,
79 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 9

Block v. First Blood Associates,
988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 23

Broadview Chemical Corp. v. Loctite Corp.,
417 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 22

Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l,
508 U.S. 83 (U.S. 1993)..... 23

Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.,
20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999) 19

Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.,
486 U.S. 800 (1988)..... 14

Cohen v. Citibank, N.A.,
No. 95 Civ. 4826, 1997 WL 88378 24

Covington v. Kid,
1999 WL 9835 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 1999) 24

Ellison v. Robertson,
357 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 10

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962)..... 23

Hendrickson v. eBay Inc.,
165 F. Supp.2d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2001) 10

Hillsborough County Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs. Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 20

Klein v. Earth Elements, Inc.,
59 Cal.App.4th 965 (1997)..... 18

Lenz v. Universal Music Corp.,
2008 WL 962102 (N.D. Cal. April 9, 2008) 21

Lenz v. Universal Music Corp.,
572 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (ND Cal. 2008) 11

Maryland v. Louisiana,
451 U.S. 725 (1981)..... 20

Meilke v. Constellation Bancorp.,
1992 U.S. Dist. Lexis 2368 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 1992) 12

Michele Pommier Models, Inc. v. Men Women NY Model Mgmt., Inc.,
14 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 17

Monahan v. New York City Dep’t of Corrections,
214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 23

Motors, Inc. v. Times Mirror Co.,
102 Cal.App.3d 735 (1980)..... 18

Neilan v. Value Vacations, Inc.,
116 F.R.D. 431 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)..... 12

NYC Mgmt. Group Inc. v. Brown-Miller,
2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 8652 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)..... 17

Oliver Sch. v. Foley,
930 F.2d 248 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 23

Online Policy Group v. Diebold, Inc.,
337 F.Supp.2d 1195 (N.D. Ca. 2004) 11

Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.,
85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995)..... 15

Padavan v. United States,
82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 9

In re PCH Assocs.,
949 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 14

Peckham Materials Corp. v. Raima Corp.,
821 F. Supp. 123 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 24

People v. Casa Blanca Convalescent Homes, Inc.,
159 Cal.App.3d 509 (1984)..... 18

Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC,
488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 10

Ronson Art Metal Works, Inc. v. Gibson Lighter Mfg. Co.,
3 A.D.2d 227 (1957)..... 16

Ronzani v. Sanofi S.A.,
899 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 23

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974), overruled on other grounds, *Davis v. Scherer*, 468 U.S. 183
(1984)..... 8

Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk,
65 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1995)..... 16

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Superior Court,
45 Cal.App.4th 1093 (1996)..... 18

Telecom Int’l Am., Ltd. v. AT&T Corp.,
280 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 16

Vento & Co., LLC v. Metromedia Fiber Network,
1999 U.S. Dist. Lexis 3020 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 12

Wade v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,
693 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 9

Watson Labs., Inc. v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,
178 F.Supp.2d 1099 (CD Cal. 2001)..... 19

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200..... 18

Digital Millennium Copyright Act of 1998*passim*

17 U.S.C. § 301 20

17 U.S.C. § 512..... 2, 7, 9, 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 2201 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 8(a)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 9(b) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 122, 9, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 15(a)..... 23

S. Rep. No. 105-190 (105th Congress, 2d Session 1998)..... 9, 10

NY Gen. Bus. L. § 349 15

Other Authorities

104 *New York Jur. 2d* § 194 (2005) 17

3 *Nimmer on Copyright* § 12A.02[A]..... 9

J. Thomas McCarthy, *McCarthy On Trademarks and Unfair Competition*, § 1:10 (4th ed. 2005) 17

W. Page Keeton, *Prosser and Keeton On Torts*, § 130 (5th ed. 1988) 17
